

STATE OF MAINE
THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT SITTING AS THE LAW COURT
Docket No.: PORSC-CV-22-243

ROBERT CLARKE AND BOB'S LLC

Appellants

v.

LAUREEN FAMA

Appellee

JOINT BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

On Appeal from the Cumberland County Superior Court

Docket No.: CUM-23-409

John R. Veilleux, Esq. ~ Bar No. 8898
Samuel G. Johnson, Esq. ~ Bar No. 5828
Attorneys for Appellant Bobs, LLC
NORMAN, HANSON & DeTROY, LLC
Two Canal Plaza; P.O. Box 4600
Portland, ME 04112-4600
PH: (207) 774-7000
Email: jveilleux@nhdlaw.com
Email: sjohnson@nhdlaw.com

Allyson L. Knowles ~ Bar No. 5766
Matthew K. Libby ~ Bar No. 7194
Attorneys for Appellant Robert Clarke
MONAGHAN LEAHY, LLP
95 Exchange Street; P.O. Box 7046
Portland, ME 04112-7046
PH: (207) 774-3906
Email: aknowles@mleahy.com
Email: mllibby@mleahy.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii

Statement of Facts and Procedural History.....1

Issues Presented for Review 4

 I. Whether an exception to the final judgment rule permits
 this Court to address the merits of this interlocutory appeal4

 II. Whether the Trial Court erred in failing to conclude
 Mr. Clarke is entitled to co-employee immunity pursuant
 to 39-A M.R.S. § 104.....4

 III. Whether the Trial Court erred in concluding that Bob’s was
 not entitled to judgment as a matter of law pursuant to
 Maine’s Liquor Liability Act.....4

Standard of Review.....4

Summary of the Argument5

Argument7

 A. This Court Should Address the Merits of this Appeal as
 Several Exceptions to the Final Judgment Rule Pertain to the
 Interlocutory Order at Issue7

 B. Mr. Clarke is Entitled to Co-Employee Immunity Pursuant
 to Maine Law12

 C. Because Mr. Clarke is Entitled to Co-Employee Immunity,
 Ms. Fama’s Claims Against Bob’s Fails as a Matter of Law.....24

 D. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion Denying Appellants’
 Motion to Reconsider33

Conclusion.....34

Certificate of Service37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Anzalone v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Authority</i> , 526 N.E.2d 246, 249 (Mass 1988)	24
<i>Attorney General v. Sanford</i> , 2020 ME 19, ¶ 19, 225 A.3d 1026.....	22
<i>Blank v. Chawla</i> , 234 Kan. 975, 982, 678 P.2d 162 (1984).....	23
<i>Bond v. Bond</i> , 2011 ME 105, ¶ 11, 30 A.3d 816, 820-21.....	10
<i>Boyce v. Potter</i> , 642 A.2d 1342 (Me. 1994).....	29
<i>Carter</i> , 2002 ME 103, 199 A.3d 1232	8,10
<i>Cole v. Chandler</i> , 2000 ME 104, 752 A.2d 1189.....	15
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 574 A.2d 1353, 1354 (Me.1990.....	8
<i>Dairyland Ins. Co. v. Christensen</i> , 1999 ME 160, ¶ 8, 740 A.2d 43, 45.....	9
<i>Douglass v. Kenyon Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 618 A.2d 220 (Me. 1992).....	9,30
<i>Easler v. Dodge</i> , 1999 ME 140, 738 A.2d 837.....	29
<i>Estate of Moulton v. Puopolo</i> , 5 N.E. 3d 908, 920 n.16 (Mass 2014).....	23
<i>Fiber Materials, Inc. v. Subilia</i> , 2009 ME 71, ¶ 12, 974 A.2d 918.....	7,8,9,10,11
<i>First Citizens Bank v. M.R. Doody, Inc.</i> , 669 A.2d 743, 744 (Me. 1995).....	20
<i>Flaherty v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 ME 72, ¶ 16, 822 A.2d 1159.....	13,14
<i>Fredette v. Simpson</i> , 797 N.E.2d 899 (Mass. 2003).....	23,24
<i>Green Tree Servicing, LLC v. Cope</i> , 2017 ME. 68, ¶ 12, 158 A.3d 931.....	33
<i>Hawkes v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 2001 ME 8, ¶ 19, 764 A.2d 258.....	7,34
<i>Jackson v. Hutchinson</i> , 453 S.W.2d 269, 270 (Ky.1970).....	23
<i>Jackson v. Tedd-Lait Post No. 75 American Legion</i> , 1999 ME 26, 723 A.3d 1220.....	31
<i>Knox v. Combined Ins. Co. of America</i> , 542 A.2d 363, 366 (Me. 1988).....	15
<i>Li v. C.N. Brown Company</i> , 645 A.3d 606, 607-609 (Me. 1994).....	18,22
<i>Meade v. Ries</i> , 642 N.W.2d 237, 244 (Iowa 2002).....	23

<i>Mehlhorn v. Derby</i> , 2006 ME 110, ¶ 11, 905 A.2d 290.....	21,25
<i>Morgan v. Kooistra</i> , 2008 ME 26, ¶ 19, 941 A.3d 447.....	4,5,7
<i>Mulford v. Mangano</i> , 418 Mass. 407, 409 & n. 2, 636 N.E.2d 272 (1994)	23
<i>Peters v. Saft</i> , 597 A.3d 50 (Me. 1991).....	31
<i>Procise v. Elec. Mut. Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 494 A.2d 1375, 1383 (Me. 1985).....	19,22,23
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985).....	10
<i>Rodriguez v. Town of Moose River</i> , 2007 ME 68, ¶ 16, 922 A.3d 484.....	8
<i>Shaw v. Shaw</i> , 2003 ME 153, ¶ 7, 839 A.2d 714.....	33
<i>Swan v. Sohio Oil Co.</i> , 618 A.2d 214 (Me. 1992).....	9,27,28
<i>United States of America, Dep't of Agriculture, Rural Housing Service v. Carter</i> , 2002 ME 103, ¶12, 799 A.2d 1232, 1235.....	8
<i>Wawenock, LLC v. Dep't of Transportation</i> , 2018 ME 83, ¶ 13, 187 A.3d 609....	26
<i>York Hospital v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 2008 ME 165, ¶ 29, 959 A.2d 67, 73.....	21,24

Statutes and Rules

28-A M.R.S § 2511.....	30
28-A M.R.S. § 2512(1).....	6,9,26,29
39-A M.R.S. § 104.....	18,19,21,25,29
M.R. Civ. P. 7(b)(5).....	33

Other Authorities

Alexander, <i>Maine Appellate Practice</i> § 304(a) at 203 (2008).....	9
Restatement (second) Conflict of Laws §§ 145, 146 (1971).....	20
<i>The Dram Shop Act and Liquor Liability Law in Maine: Report of a study by the Joint Standing Committee on Legal Affairs, 112th Legis. (1986)</i>	26,29,31
